

OBAGO GAZET TRINIDAD A (EXTRAORDINARY)

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 27th August, 2012-Price \$1.00

No. 140

1594

Vol. 51

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: Legal Supplement Part B-

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Fiftieth Anniversary of Independence Celebrations Order, 2012-(Legal Notice No. 324 of 2012).

1595

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF THE ARTS AND MULTICULTURALISM

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ANIL ROBERTS, a Member of the House of Representatives, who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable LINCOLN DOUGLAS, Minister of the Arts and Multiculturalism, with immediate effect and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Lincoln Douglas, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.



APPOINTMENT AS A TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of sections 44(1)(a) and 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, has appointed Mrs. SHERRIE HAMIDAN LORNA ALI to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 21st August, 2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Shamfa Codjoe.

1597		
21st August, 2012.	\sim	Secretary to His Excellency the President
		E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AS A MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (9) of section 3 and subsection (3)(c) of section 77 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has revoked with immediate effect the appointment of Mr. COLIN JEFFERSON PARTAP as a Minister and all directions assigning to him responsibility as Minister of State in the Ministry of National Security.

> E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

1598

TENDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERNAL DRAINAGE WORKS AT THE SAN JUAN MARKET FOR THE SAN JUAN/LAVENTILLE REGIONAL CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for the Construction of External Drainage Works at the San Juan Market for the San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government.

Tender documents can be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port of Spain. Telephone Number 625-4330, Fax Number 625-1809. Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Shankarah Lessey, Engineering and Survey Officer, San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation at Telephone Number 638-4495, Ext. 29 or 708-1793.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts, Central Tenders Board from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. The original receipt must be attached to the tender.

A pre-tender meeting followed by a site visit carded for Friday 17th August, 2012 at 9.00 a.m. at the San Juan Laventille Regional Corporation, MTS Plaza, Aranguez Main Road.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and four (4) copies each of the tender should be placed in sealed envelopes clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Construction of External Drainage Works at the San Juan Market for the San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government".

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port of Spain and be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 30th August, 2012.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm, in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

10th August, 2012.